7

The President
Palikir, Toﬁnpei
Federated States qf Micronesia

January 21. 2011
" PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /-3¢
FSM CONGRES
The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker
16" FSM Congress
Palikir. Pohnpei State, FSM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

While [ support the need of public projects, there is also a need to ascertain the nexus
between projects and the national strategic development plan. On several occasions in the
past. | have indicated my concern of the link between specific item, to wit, “travel needs™ or
“leadership travel™ and public projects. I reiterate this concern and reemphasize the need of
our continued cooperation to work together to ascertain that public projects appropriation
will support the national SDP.

Nevertheless. with a view toward continued cooperation between our branches and
understanding that Congress would address the illuminated concerns, I hereby transmit the
following Congressional Act, which I have approved to become Public Law No. 16-62:

Congressional Act 16-64 “AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §1.050,000
FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF
MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30. 2011, FOR
THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS
IN EACH OF THE FOUR STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

With warm personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely.

42 Manny Mori

President
Enclosures:
A

xc¢: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court - -
Secretary. Department of Justice fECFHTED
Director, SBOC JAN2 _
Legislative Counsel. CFSM ] 201
Library, CFSM FSM Conarace
PIO, FSM Speakers O

PEarers Offipa



,.‘;;;}ﬂ,;‘;f;%;%f*’. CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
7 N

s AN P.0. Box PS 3
i 7 Palikir, Sokehs
\Z 5 Pohnpei State, FM 96941
RO o o Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

SeSTATES, 0,0 Fax: (691) 320-5122 _ _
SO e PRESIDENTIAL COMM. No./2-3%%

FSM CONGRESS

Office of the Chief Clerk Bl

o

January ZE] , 2011

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
16-64, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $1,050,000 FROM
THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN EACH OF
THE FOUR STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed
by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2011, by a two-thirds
vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 16-64 :
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16- 168 C.D.1

N oInENMTIAL f‘?n:_
F ‘“"g:_,-i.,_u.. NiIAL CON.

ESM CONC GRESS
SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SIXTH REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 10 - 29, 2011

--_,’l

PUBLIC LAW |

An Act

TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §$1,050,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND
SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN EACH OF THE FOUR STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATORS TONY H. OTTO, DION G. NETH, SETIRO PAUL AND
JOE N. SUKA

DATE: JANUARY 10, 2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN — JANUARY 12, 2011

FIRST READING: JANUARY 12,2011
SECOND READING: JANUARY 17,2011

4, J2 -

Liwiana Ramon loanis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324/2325/2326/2327/2337/2338/2707/5838
Fax: (691) 320-5122

ATES
"“O"t’ o’

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /b5 o {é

FSM CONGRESS
ACT NO. 16-64

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1l)

We hereby certify that on January 17 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular
Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Sy
&
saac V. Figir

Speaker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

\/m‘é .'
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk

Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia



SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH REGULAR SESSION, 2011 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6~ 62

AN ACT

To appropriate the sum of $1,050,000 from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2011, for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs in
each of the four states, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. The sum of $1,050,000, or so much thereof as may
2 be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the

3 Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending

4 September 30, 2011, for the purpose of funding public projects and
5 social programs in each of the four states.

6 Section 2. Of the sum of $1,050,000 appropriated by this act,

7 $255,000 is apportioned for Kosrae State for public projects and

8 social programs.

9 (1) State Oof KOSrae ...ccceececccccsccss $ 150,000
10 (a) Pilyuul, Malem inner road

11 improvement .....cceececeeceesns ceessesesesssessacnane .o 20,000
12 (b) Improvement of Mutunnenea to

13 Inkoeya Inner ROAd ...cceeceececsoccnccccsncaans cevecne 23,000
14 (c) Municipal Governments’ community

15 hall renovation/furniture
16 (i) Lelu Municipal Government.. 2,000
17 (ii) Tafunsak Municipal Government 4,000

18 (iii) Malem Municipal Government. 4,000

CBL 16-196



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

FUBLIC LAWNo, 1 6- 62

W 00 ~N &6 U b W N =

NONNNNN R R R e R R R R e e
O > W N = © W W ~N 6 U & W N K= O

(iv) Utwa Municipal Government. $

(d) Travel needs......c... cesrccceaa
(e) Finkol water system improvement.
(f£) Purchase of construction

material/tools for Lelu Senior citizens ..............
(g) B.A. Degree Scholarship Program.
(h) KHS Lunch Program.....cecoeeeceee
(i) Pick-up truck for the lunch program
(j) Local hut for KHS lunch program.
(k) Supplemental for purchase of

vehicle for Lunch Program ....cceceececceccescccscccssccsns

4,000
10,000

11,000

2,000
20,000
20,000
20,000

5,000

5,000

Section 3. Of the sum of $1,050,000 appropriated by this

act, $150,000 is apportioned for Yap State for public projects and

social programs.
(1) State of Yap..ieeeoeeeeeoeooaccoccnnns

(a) Eauripik Island community

boat & Motor .....cccceeecccccccns cececcscscenrsesnens
(b) Runuw village road

improvement/repair .......... ceseessesessessessseesens
(c) Waned & Wacholab road improvement

(materials and construction of culverts and seawall) .
(d) Faraulap Island basketball

court improvement .....cccceccccsccsccccces cecsecssnace
(e) Olimerawe water catchment project

(f) Fadray men’s house repair.......

2 of 7

150,000

18,000

20,000

75,000

10,000

7,000
20,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 62

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 4. Of the sum of $1,050,000 appropriated by this act,

$300,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei State for public projects and

social programs.

State of Pohnpei coveveececcccccrccces ceees S

(1) Pohnpei at Large..cceeececcscccccscccss

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

Tomara/COM FSM road improvement
Water for Kapinga village.......
Pohnpei road improvement/repair.

MS. Caroline Voyager.....c.cesee.

(2) Election District No. l............. .

(a)
(b)

assistance .cecececeee

Road construction/improvement

Reimbursement for community

(3) Election District NO. 2..cccececcccns

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

Kitti Fish Market

Pohnpei 16cal nursing
Secondary road improvement
Water delivery services

Nanpahlap civic center

(4) Election District No. 3........... .o

(a)
(b)
(¢)
(d)
(e)

Students financial assistance...
Dolonier, Nett farm road improvement
U Secondary road improvement....
Water project.......... sesascsce

Contractual services for Grant

3 of 7

300,000
75,000
30,000
10,000
30,000

5,000
75,000
72,000

3,000
75,000
16,000
14,000
20,000
15,000
10,000
75,000

2,000
25,000
30,000
10,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 62

O 0 N o & W N =

e
& W N = o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

writing on Seed MONEY ¢ cceeeevocccncnconcnss ceeccrons $ 5,000
(f) Election District No. 3 Rural
Internet Connectivity services ...cecceececccecs cren e 3,000
Section 5. Of the sum of $1,005,000 appropriated by this
act, $450,000 is apportioned for Chuuk State for public projects
and social programs.
State of Chuuk...cccc.ee ceecssccsscesaccane 450,000
(1) Chuuk at Large...ccceeeeecces cessesee 75,000
(a) Fishing project....c.cceeeevenns 44,000
(b) Food relief assistance.......... 12,000
(c) Youth’s activities, programs
and pProjects cceeececccccoccocccns ceseen cecsacsccsanas 10,000
(d) Chuuk’s centennial activities
and inauguration ..ceeeececcccccccccce cecsseccessssesasee 5,000
(e) Contribution to Social
Security premium payment ......... ceeeennn cssacnsseasse 2,000
(f) Financial assistance to students
attending Pacific Island University in Guam.......... 2,000
(2) Election District No. l.....ccceeecee 75,000
(@) POL.:iieeeaocososoonocncancncnns 15,000
(b) Community centers’ renovation/repair 50,000
(c) Fishing project.....ccceeveeeces 10,000
(3) Election District NOo. 2..cccecessncss 75,000
(a) Piis-Paneu Constitutional referendum 5,000
(b) Road repair heavy equipment..... 50,000

4 of 7



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 6~ 62

O 0 ~N o ! & w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c) Northern Namoneas Social and Economic

Development Authority Supplement ......cccceecececens $
(4) Election District No. 3........ ceseee

(a) Fishing project.....cccccceen oo

(b) Housing/Community Halls.........

(c)
(d)

Entrepreneurship subsidy........
Land transportation.............

Contribution to Social Security

premium payment .....ccceccccccne ceseessesessseasaeenns
(f) Food relief assistance......... .

(g) Leadership travel........cccvc0e

(5) Election District No. 4...cc0ceecnee .

(a)
(b)
(c)

Fishing project....cceeveeececces
Students’ land transportation

Food relief assistance......c....

(6) Election District No. 5.0..'..0......

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

Travel needs ..cceeeeeecccccccss
Food relief assistance..........
Fishing project....... cesessecanne
Youths’ activities and programs.

Cultural education program......

20,000
75,000
26,000
10,000
10,000
12,000

2,000
10,000

5,000
75,000
50,000
15,000
10,000
75,000
25,000
15,000
15,000
15,000

5,000

Section 6. Allotment and management of funds and lapse date.

All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, managed,

administered and accounted for in accordance with applicable law,

including, but not limited to, the Financial Management Act of

5 of 7



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 62

O 0 N o »n & W NN e

NONN NN N R R R B R B R s s
U B W N B O W © ~N O G ™ W N = O

1979. The allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these
funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for
the purpose specified in this act, and that no obligations are
incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. The allottee of funds
appropriated under sections 2 and 4 of this act shall be the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or his designee.
The allottee of funds appropriated under section 3 of this act
shall be the Governor of Yap State. The allottee of funds
appropriated under subsections 5(1)(2)(4)(5) and (6) shall be the
Chuuk State Commission on Improvement Project (CSCIP). The
allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 5(3) of this act
shall be the Executive Director of the Northern Namoneas Social
and Economic Development Authority. The funds appropriated by

this act shall remain available until fully expended.

6 of 7



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 62

10
i
12
13
14
15
16
i
18
19
20
21
2.2
23
24
23

Section 7. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

w%z(é/ﬂv/ 0/?/ , 2011

(AP s

Manny Mori
President
Federated States of Micronesia

7 of 7



