

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

January 21, 2011

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-346
FSM CONGRESS

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir Speaker 16th FSM Congress Palikir, Pohnpei State, FSM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

While I support the need of public projects, there is also a need to ascertain the nexus between projects and the national strategic development plan. On several occasions in the past, I have indicated my concern of the link between specific item, to wit, "travel needs" or "leadership travel" and public projects. I reiterate this concern and reemphasize the need of our continued cooperation to work together to ascertain that public projects appropriation will support the national SDP.

Nevertheless, with a view toward continued cooperation between our branches and understanding that Congress would address the illuminated concerns, I hereby transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have approved to become Public Law No. 16-62:

Congressional Act 16-64 "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$1,050,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN EACH OF THE FOUR STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

With warm personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

Manny Mori President

Enclosures:

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court Secretary, Department of Justice

Director, SBOC

Legislative Counsel, CFSM

Library, CFSM PIO, FSM



Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-344

FSM CONGRESS

His Excellency Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 16-64, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$1,050,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN EACH OF THE FOUR STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-346 FSM CONGRESS

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SIXTH REGULAR SESSION JANUARY 10 - 29, 2011

PUBLIC LAW No. 16-62

An Act

TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$1,050,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN EACH OF THE FOUR STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATORS TONY H. OTTO, DION G. NETH, SETIRO PAUL AND JOE N. SUKA

DATE: JANUARY 10, 2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - JANUARY 12, 2011

FIRST READING: JANUARY 12, 2011

SECOND READING: JANUARY 17, 2011

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Tel: (691) 320-2324/2325/2326/2327/2337/2338/2707/5838 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16346
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 16-64

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on January 17 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH REGULAR SESSION, 2011 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-168, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAW No. 16-62

AN ACT

To appropriate the sum of \$1,050,000 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs in each of the four states, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

EI	T ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. The sum of \$1,050,000, or so much thereof as may
2	be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
3	Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
4	September 30, 2011, for the purpose of funding public projects and
5	social programs in each of the four states.
6	Section 2. Of the sum of \$1,050,000 appropriated by this act,
7	\$255,000 is apportioned for Kosrae State for public projects and
8	social programs.
9	(1) State of Kosrae\$ 150,000
10	(a) Pilyuul, Malem inner road
11	improvement
12	(b) Improvement of Mutunnenea to
13	Inkoeya Inner Road
14	(c) Municipal Governments' community
15	hall renovation/furniture
16	(i) Lelu Municipal Government 2,000
17	(ii) Tafunsak Municipal Government 4,000
18	(iii) Malem Municipal Government. 4,000

LURTIC TAM NO. 19- 95

1	(iv) Utwa Municipal Government.\$	4,000
2	(d) Travel needs	10,000
3	(e) Finkol water system improvement.	11,000
4	(f) Purchase of construction	
5	material/tools for Lelu Senior citizens	2,000
6	(g) B.A. Degree Scholarship Program.	20,000
7	(h) KHS Lunch Program	20,000
8	(i) Pick-up truck for the lunch program	20,000
9	(j) Local hut for KHS lunch program.	5,000
10	(k) Supplemental for purchase of	
11	vehicle for Lunch Program	5,000
12	Section 3. Of the sum of \$1,050,000 appropriated by	this
13	act, \$150,000 is apportioned for Yap State for public proj	ects and
14	social programs.	
15	(1) State of Yap	150,000
16	(a) Eauripik Island community	
17	boat & motor	18,000
18	(b) Runuw village road	
19	improvement/repair	20,000
20	(c) Waned & Wacholab road improvement	
21	(materials and construction of culverts and seawall) .	75,000
22	(d) Faraulap Island basketball	
23	court improvement	10,000
24	(e) Olimerawe water catchment project	7,000
25	(f) Fadray men's house repair	20,000

1	Section 4. Of the sum of \$1,050,000 appropriated b	y this act,
2	\$300,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei State for public pro	jects and
3	social programs.	
4	State of Pohnpei\$	300,000
5	(1) Pohnpei at Large	75,000
6	(a) Tomara/COM FSM road improvement	30,000
7	(b) Water for Kapinga village	10,000
8	(c) Pohnpei road improvement/repair.	30,000
9	(d) MS. Caroline Voyager	5,000
10	(2) Election District No. 1	75,000
11	(a) Road construction/improvement	72,000
12	(b) Reimbursement for community	
13	assistance	3,000
14	(3) Election District No. 2	75,000
15	(a) Kitti Fish Market	16,000
16	(b) Pohnpei local nursing	14,000
17	(c) Secondary road improvement	20,000
18	(d) Water delivery services	15,000
19	(e) Nanpahlap civic center	10,000
20	(4) Election District No. 3	75,000
21	(a) Students financial assistance	2,000
22	(b) Dolonier, Nett farm road improvemen	nt 25,000
23	(c) U Secondary road improvement	30,000
24	(d) Water project	10,000
25	(e) Contractual services for Grant	

1	writing on Seed money\$	5,000
2	(f) Election District No. 3 Rural	
3	Internet Connectivity services	3,000
4	Section 5. Of the sum of \$1,005,000 appropriated by	this
5	act, \$450,000 is apportioned for Chuuk State for public pro	ojects
6	and social programs.	
7	State of Chuuk	450,000
8	(1) Chuuk at Large	75,000
9	(a) Fishing project	44,000
10	(b) Food relief assistance	12,000
11	(c) Youth's activities, programs	
12	and projects	10,000
13	(d) Chuuk's centennial activities	
14	and inauguration	5,000
15	(e) Contribution to Social	
16	Security premium payment	2,000
17	(f) Financial assistance to students	
18	attending Pacific Island University in Guam	2,000
19	(2) Election District No. 1	75,000
20	(a) POL	15,000
21	(b) Community centers' renovation/repair	50,000
22	(c) Fishing project	10,000
23	(3) Election District No. 2	75,000
24	(a) Piis-Paneu Constitutional referendum	5,000
25	(b) Road repair heavy equipment	50,000

1	(c) Northern Namoneas Social and Economic	
2	Development Authority Supplement\$	20,000
3	(4) Election District No. 3	75,000
4	(a) Fishing project	26,000
5	(b) Housing/Community Halls	10,000
6	(c) Entrepreneurship subsidy	10,000
7	(d) Land transportation	12,000
8	(e) Contribution to Social Security	
9	premium payment	2,000
10	(f) Food relief assistance	10,000
11	(g) Leadership travel	5,000
12	(5) Election District No. 4	75,000
13	(a) Fishing project	50,000
14	(b) Students' land transportation	15,000
15	(c) Food relief assistance	10,000
16	(6) Election District No. 5	75,000
17	(a) Travel needs	25,000
18	(b) Food relief assistance	15,000
19	(c) Fishing project	15,000
20	(d) Youths' activities and programs.	15,000
21	(e) Cultural education program	5,000
22	Section 6. Allotment and management of funds and laps	e date.
23	All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, manage	ed,
24	administered and accounted for in accordance with applicable	e law,
25	including, but not limited to, the Financial Management Act	of

1	1979. The allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these
2	funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for
3	the purpose specified in this act, and that no obligations are
4	incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. The allottee of funds
5	appropriated under sections 2 and 4 of this act shall be the
6	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or his designee.
7	The allottee of funds appropriated under section 3 of this act
8	shall be the Governor of Yap State. The allottee of funds
9	appropriated under subsections $5(1)(2)(4)(5)$ and (6) shall be the
10	Chuuk State Commission on Improvement Project (CSCIP). The
11	allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 5(3) of this act
12	shall be the Executive Director of the Northern Namoneas Social
13	and Economic Development Authority. The funds appropriated by
14	this act shall remain available until fully expended.
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	Section	7.	This act shall become law upon approval by the
2	President of	the	Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
3	becoming law	with	hout such approval.
4			
5			
6			January 2/ , 2011
7			
8			
9			$\bigcap A \bigcap \bigcap$
10			2 Cilit I. Ciaik
11			Manny Mori President
12			Federated States of Micronesia
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			